1%AEP event, the 24 hour duration PMP occurs so rapidly and is of such large volume that
the flood peak arrives before the entrance can fully develop an opening, thereby giving a
higher peak water level than the 48 hour PMF.

8.8 SENSITIVITY TO BREACH AND TAILWATER CONDITIONS

A range of sensitivity investigations were conducted to predict the impact of various
hydraulic and hydrologic inputs, and are described in section 7.5.

Breach Conditions

The breach mechanism provides by far the most important influence on lake levels. A range
of sensitivity runs were conducted by varying individually important breach parameters,
namely:-

Sediment grain size (for rate of erosion)
Side erosion index (for speed of propagation of the breach)
Head loss factors (for energy losses through the breach)
Critical shear stress (for commencement of erosion)
Initial dune barrier level (crest level)

The results of Sensitivity to breach model parameters are given in Table 9, and should be
compared to the final values given in Table 11 for the relative impact.

I
Tuggerah Lakes Flood Study
JI I I2/R1497 -September, 94 	 Page 25

Lawson & Treloar Ply Ltd

Table 9 Sensitivity to Breach Model

Breach Parameter Modelled Lake
Level

cp. Adopted 1% AEP Change
Grain Diameter +10% 2.23 0

-10% 2.23 0
Side Erosion Index +10% 2.11 -0.12

-10% 2.26 +0.03
Critical Shear Stress +10% 2.23 0

-10% 2.23 0
Head Loss Factors +10% 2.31 +0.08

-10% 2,13 -0.10
Crest Level +10% 2.24 +0.01

-10% 2.22 -0.01

Tailwater Conditions

Sensitivity to ocean water levels was assessed for the 1%, 20% and 50% AEP flood events.
The following scenarios were investigated were:-

* 	1.32 mAHD elevated ocean level with wave setup.
1.32 mAHD elevated ocean level without wave setup.
0.60 mAHD elevated ocean level with wave setup.
0.60 mAHD elevated ocean level without wave setup.

The results of these sensitivity runs for the 1% AEP event given in Table 10.

Table 10 Sensitivity to Ocean Tailwater Conditions

Design 	Elevated Ocean Wave Conditions 	Maximum Lake
Flood Event 	Level mAHD 	used for set-up 	Level mAHD